



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 452/2020**

INDU RANI@INDU RATHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kajal Chandra, Adv.

versus

SUMITRA DEVI & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: None for D-1 to 3.

D-4 to 8 was already proceeded
exparte and their right to file WS
was also closed vide order dated
19.05.2023.

Right of D-9 to file WS was also
closed vide order dt. 19.05.2023.

D-10 was deleted from array of
parties vide order dt. 19.12.2022.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

07.05.2024

%

**I.A. No. 12633/2020 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)**

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for
hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 26/07/2024.

CS(OS) 452/2020

2. Pleadings in the suit are already complete and the
matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.

3. As per office noting, noting fresh has been filed.

4. None has appeared on behalf of defendant nos.1 to 3
today.



5. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that fresh Joint Document Schedule has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff in terms of order dated 09.01.2024. She further submits that only defendant nos.1 to 3 are contesting the matter, however, they are not appearing for the last two dates. On the last date of hearing, learned Predecessor had even imposed a cost of Rs.5,000/- despite that defendant nos.1 to 3 haven not appeared today.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and she will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
7. At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **26th July, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 7, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any