



\$~O-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 452/2020**

INDU RANI@INDU RATHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kajal Chandra and Mr.
 Hatneimawi, Advs.

versus

SUMITRA DEVI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.
 Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal, Mr.
 Karan Manu and Mr. Kunal Nerwal,
 Advs for D-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

23.01.2025

I.A. 30231/2024 (Under Order 26 Rule 9 of the CPC for appointment of Local Commissioner)

1. After making brief submissions, learned counsel for the applicant seeks liberty to withdraw the instant application at this stage, reserving rights either to revive the application or to take up further necessary steps in accordance with law.

2. With the aforesaid liberty being reserved and leaving all contentions open, the application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(OS) 452/2020 and I.A. 12633/2020 (for injunction)

3. The parties are requested to place on record the proposed issue to be framed for the trial.



4. List this matter on 10.02.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 23, 2025